

No. 17-7758

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC SCOTT BRANCH,
Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED FLORIDA
JUDGES AND JURISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STANLEY J. PANIKOWSKI
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
401 B Street
Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101-4297
(619) 699-2700
stanley.panikowski@
dlapiper.com

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 4900
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300
(215) 656-3300
ilana.eisenstein@
dlapiper.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF THIS CAPITAL CASE TO ADDRESS THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS THAT THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT HAS REPEATEDLY IGNORED.....	5
I. The Interests Of Sound Judicial Admin- istration Favor Immediate Review	5
II. The Questions Presented By The Petition Are Worthy Of Review.....	7
A. Florida’s Retroactivity Line Is Too Crude to Satisfy the Constitution.....	9
1. Florida’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Line Fails to Satisfy the Eighth Amend- ment.....	9
2. Florida’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Line Does Not Comport with the Equal Protection Clause	10
B. The Supremacy Clause Bars Florida’s Retroactivity Line.....	12
C. Florida’s Retroactivity Line Requires Special Scrutiny Because of the Particular Nature of <i>Hurst</i> Error	13
1. <i>Hurst</i> Errors Necessarily Implicate <i>Caldwell</i> Concerns	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>Hurst</i> Errors Necessarily Implicate <i>Sullivan</i> Concerns.....	16
III. To Avoid Repeating The Injustices Of The Past, The Questions Presented By The Petition Should Be Decided Sooner Rather Than Later.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	18
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2009)	11
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010)	11
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	14
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	7
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	7
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014)	14
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	9
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	9
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	18
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	18
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017)	6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	5, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	9
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	10, 18
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	10
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	8, 12
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>Nixon v. Florida</i> , 502 U.S. 854 (1991).....	11
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	13, 14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	7
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	8
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	13
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	11
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3, 4, 16, 17
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 8, 11, 12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	4, 6, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (6th ed. 2011)	18
